
IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPLAINT 
FILED BY LUAHE SOUR, SK>UX 
FALLS, SD. AGAiNST NORTHERN 
STATES POWER COMPANY 
REGARDING HER ACCOUNT 

IHK:U :T NO. 

Public Utilitia Commiuion of the State of South Dakota 

. ; 



i\~ -~-LAWOfFICESOf = EAST RIVER LEGAL SERVICES 
335 N Main Ave , &Me 300. Sioux Fah, 5ouU'I Dat.oui 57104.ec>Ja 
1~ (805) 33&-i2JO w.-:,s 1.aoo,952.3015 

Manch I 0. I 907 

l>ubhc Utiht) Commission 
S00 East Capiiol 
ricnc. so 5750 1 

Re Sour \'S NSP 

Dear Comm1ss1on. 

Enclosed is the original omplt1in1 m rq;ard 10 the above dispulc. 

This is in1cndcd as 5en•icc upon )'Ou by mail and Fax. 

lf you have any questions or concerns in thi s regard pie~ cal l me. 

11\ank )'OU for your attention 
Ufa ..., {i.,c,....__v 

Veda J. Boxwell 
l..cgal Assistant 

RECEIVED 

'IAR I 1997 

SOUJH DAKOTA PUBLIC 
UTILI TIES COMMISS ION 

Fax(eo5)33&81SI 



BEFORE THE PUBL IC lIT ILI TIES COMM ISS I ON 
OF 1 HE STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA 

PLA.INANT 

LUANE SOUR 

RESPONDENT 

NSP 

RECEIVED 
MAR 1 / 1997 

SOUTH DAKOTA PUBLIC 
UTILITIES COMMISSION 

1415 NORTH DRIVE 
SIOUX FALLS SO 57 10 4 
605 - 336- 8 9 ◄ 9 

SI OUX FALLS, SO 

AFF IDAV I T OF LUANE SOUR 

STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA) 
) OS, 

COUNTY OF' MINNEHAHA ) 

I , LUANE SOUR, COMPLAINANT HEREIN, AfTER BEING DULY SWORN 
HEREBY DEPOSE AND STATE AS FOLLOWS: 

1 . THAT I HAVE LIVED AT THE ABOVE ADDRESS SINCE SOMETI ME IN 
J E OF' 1996 WITH MY TWO SONS, STEPHAN AND SHANE. 

2. THE NSP ACCOUNT AT THIS ADDRESS WAS IN STEVEN SOUR ' S NAME 
UPON MOV ING IN AND CONTINUES TO BE IN HI S NAME AS OF' THE DATE OF 
THIS AFFI DAVIT. 

3 . THAT I HAVE NO OUTSTANDING DEBTS OWED TO NSP . 
4 • THAT S : EPHAN SOUR friroVED OUT OF THE ABOVE ADDRESS AROUND 

TI-IE MIDDLE OF J ANUARY, 19 97. 
5 . THAT STEPHAN SOUR NEVER NOTIFIED NSP THAT HE HAD MOVED 

UNTIL SOMETIME IN FEBRUARY, 1997. 
6. THAT AT THAT TIME STEPHAN SOUR REQUESTED THAT THE NSP 

BILL BE REMOVED OlIT OF HIS NAME AND BE PUT IN LUANE SOUR' S NAME . 
7 . THAT NSP REFUSED . 
8. THAT STEPHAN SOUR HAS AGREED TO PAY TO NSP A DELI NQUENT 

NSP BI LL INCURRED AT THE ADDRESS IN QUESTION, IN THE AMOUNT OF 
$ 100 .58. 

9. THAT NSP DOES NOT DISPUTE THIS FACT . 
10. THAT MY SERV ICE IS IN J EOPARDY OF BEING DISCONNECTED 

UNTI L STEPHAN SOUR PAYS THE BILL . 
11 . THAT NSP REFUSES TO TAKE STEPHAN SOUR• S NAME OFF THE 

ACCOUNT AT AN ADDRESS THAT NSP KNOWS HE DOES NOT LIVE AT , THUS 
INCURRING MORE DEBT IN HIS NAME FULLY KNOWING THAT HE JS NOT 
BENEFITING FROM THE SERVICE. 

12. THAT I HAVE APPLIED FOR SERVICE ANO NSP REFUSES TO 
PROVIDE ME SERVICES IN MY NAME. THAT MY LEGAL COUNSEL HAS 
REQUESTED NSP TO GRANT ME SERVICES AND THEY HAVE REFUSED. 

13. THAT MY HOUSEHOLD CONSISTS OF MYSELF AND MY SON SHANE . 
14. THAT ARSD 20:10 :20: 0 l SETS FORTH 5 REASONS AN APPLICANT 



CAN BE REFUSED SERV !CES WE ADDRESS EACH AS FOLJ.,QWS : (1) THAT 
NEITHER SHANE OP I OWE NSP ANY PAST DUE DEBTS, ( 2 ) NSP HAS NOT 
RE UESTED A DE POS IT AUD THUS IS NCT AN ISSUE, ( ) I AM NOT 
ATTEMPTING TO REnJRN S ERVI CE TO AN INDEBTED HOUSEHOLD, AS NO ONE 
I N THIS HOUSEHOLD JS : NOEBTEO TO NSP, THEREF"ORE, THERE IS NO NEED 
TO ATTEMPT TO LI UIDATE , (4 ) NSP HAS RECORD OF MY PAST UTILITY 
SERVICE , EMPLOYMENT HISTORY AND PREVI OUS ADDRESS , (5) I HAVE NOT 
VI OLATED MY STATE STATUTES OR UTILITY RULES F I LED WITH THE 
COMMI SS IOS CONCERN I NG EVASI ON OF PAYMENT USE OF SERVI CE FOR 
UNLAWFUL PURPOS ES, INTERFERENCE WITH OR DESTRUCT ION OF SERVICE 
FACILI TIES, OR VI OLATI ON OF SERVICE REGUL.ATI ON. 

15. THAT NEITHER STATE LAW OR THE ARSD ALLOW NSP TO REFUSE 
TO R VE A PERSONS NAME FROM AN ACCOUNT IN A SITUATION WHERE niE 
I I VlDUAL SO LONGER RESIDES AT THE RESIDENCE I N QUESTION, HAS 
RE UESTEO SUOi AN HAS AGREED TO LIOUIDATE A DEBT DUE AND OWI NG 
AT SUCH RES I DENCE. 

16. TiiAT NSP I S USING THEIR MONOPOLY STATUS TO UNLAWFULLY 
DENY ~ E SERV ICE AN IS EFFECTIVELY HOLDING MY SERVI CE AS HOSTAGE 
I N ORDER 1V ASSURE THAT STEPHEN SOUR PAYS THE DEBT I N QUESTION. 

17 THAT I A."'1 FEAR FUL THAT NSP WILL RE UEST A DEPOSIT IN 
RETAL I ATION R F IL ING THIS COMPLAINT 

WHEP.E f"OR':: . I RE UEST THAT NSP BE ORDERED TO PROVIDE ME 
SERV ICE AS RE UESTED, NOT REOUIRE A DEPOSIT, AND ANY OTHER RELIEF 
THE CO?".:M I SS JON DEEMS PROPER AND JUST 

-~~COM~&< 

Subacn~d and s rn t o ~!o re me this J!.. day of 

-'-'-"'-""'--'--· 1997 a t Si..oux Fall&, So uth Dakota. 

My Comm1ea1 n exp 11·es : t.J,.,L( 

/1'>.;loc3 
Hota r y Public · South D.lkot.a 
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t J:gj' RIVER LEGAL SERVICES 

RECEIVED 

HAR 2 7 1997 
SOUTH DA KOT A PUBLIC 
UTILITIES COMM ISSION 

335 N Main Ave , &ille JOO, 5'oull f .... Soulh O.OU 5711>'-fl038 
Telephone (eo5) 33&-8230 WATS 1-800-IJ5.2·3015 

Man:h 25. I 997 

South Dakota Public Utilities Onicc 
500 £am Capitol 
Pierre. South Dakota 5750 1•5070 

Re: Luanc Sour vs. P 
El. 97-005 

Dear Staff: 

Fu(605)33&G19 

At the hearing wt had on Monday. March 24. 1997. regarding the abovt•mentioned case fl.le. 
P lcstificd that they had nOI arbitnuily pul Mr. Shane Sour's name on Mr. Steve Sour"s 

account Enclosed is a tom copy ofan NSP bill dated March 14. 1997 that was sent to Mr. 
Stt,·c Sour. The addrcs on the- bill appears to be 1415 N<>fth Drive and it appears that it is 
Mr. Shane Sout' l- name thal appears dim-:ly below Mr. S1cvm Sour's name. We apologize 
for ilJ condition. however. Mr. Steve Sore 1ort it up in frustr.uio n. 

Plcast add this document to the rccorrl. 

lRfnk you for )yur ancntion. 
t , .d_,,_ )-o,, ....... u 

Veda J lloxwdl 
Legal Assistant 

cc: SI' 
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t. ~ -~ 
l.AWOF'FICESOI' 

: EAST RIVER LEGAL SERVICES 
335N MWIAve s-..teJOO S,,ouaF ... Sou1h0.0lll 5711>'-6038 
T~ (905) 33&-1230 W"TS 1-aoo-m-J015 

April II. 1997 

'SP 
Russell Street 
Sioux Falls. SD 57104 

RE: Luanc Sour 
1415 Nonh Drive 
Siou.'( Fo.J ls. SD 

OcarSuifT· 

APR I \ 1997 

SOUTH DAKOTA PUBLIC 
UTIIITIES COMMISSION 

Fu (605) 335-&911il 

Pursuant to the hearing we had on March 24. 1997 Ms. Sour is willing to pay her cwrcnt 
electricity bill and $10.00 per month on the last two bills which amount to $109.01 and 
Steven Sour "'id pay $5.00 per month until lhc balance ofSI00.51 i5 paid in full. We 1bo arc 
requesting that you mno\'C Shane Sour"s name offlhc account as he has never requested that 
his rwnc be pw on this account 

;Lour~ ~:tion. 
Veda J. Box~II 
legal AssiSWll 

PUC 
Luan< Sour 

tcven Sour 



Apnl 24, 1997 

"'°--PO Boo 9M 
s.,.,. r• SO!i71010'f8t 
T~ /60!,)J"911100 

M s Veda Boicwell. legal Ass1s1ant 
East RtvtH Legal Servtees 
335 N Main Av • Su,1e 300 
SOOW< Falls SD 57104-6038 

RE Ms luane Sour 
1415 North Onve 
S,ou,- Falls. SD 

Dear Ms Boxwell 

RE "IV D 

•J• 

NSP s slandard pradat regarding QJSlomers under disconnect procedure 1s to seek 
~If of the Ill.A.standing balance ai Id make arrangements of equal payments 
extending to no more than three months This 1s a pracuca we nave emptoyed for many 
years and LS cons,stent th what we require of othef customers 

Please understand that NSP ~oyees are empathehc and sympalhehc to customers 
IX1del' a 01sconnec:11on proceeding I belteve our employees are also respectful of those 
customers havw-,g dtffculty and understand lhat circumstances at times places 
OJStomers ,n the t.l'\cl~ position of being behind In their payments 

Also understand that we nave an Obhgauon to seek payment for services rendered from 
all OJStomers tf Vill8 dO noc we do a disservice to all of our othef customers who are 
abfe 10 make INHf payments 

Regarding the present matt8f ol M s Luane Sour and Mr Steven Sour . NSP suggests 
tne fonow,ng arrangement 
One l'\atf of tne past due balance under disconnect proceeding now owed of $104 00 
okJs ttYee equal monthty payments of $34 93 along wilh paymenl fOf the oorrent mon1n 
o,r,,ea Th1s arranoement 'NOUld bring lh,s account current through January 17. 1997 
There 1s an add,1,onal S 156 33 owed at presen1 thal Is not yet under a d1sconneC1 
p,oceru<e 



Finally, we need to resolve this issue as the $outs have not made any payments on 
lh1s account since they established service at thts address on July 2. 1996 If we have 
no1 reached sahsfador; arrangemen1s by May 15th, we will proceed to disconnect 
service 10 the premise 

Sincerely, 

~~ 
Gener al Manager and Chief Execullve 

c SD PUC 
luane Sour 
Steven SoUf 



• 
.... RECEIVED 

I ~ m z ~ 
= EAST RJVER LEGAL sERv1cEs ~~~L:~,f1Ar~?- :;~,~~rJ~' 

m N MN"t~ve SultelDO, S.OU-Fah SourhD.ii.ota57104-6038 
1~ (605) lJ&.91.30 WATS 1-e00·DS2-3015 Fu (005) 336-6919 

Apnl 22. 1997 

South Dakota l'ubhc l h,lmcs om c-
500 l·.ast Cap11ol 
l',me. SD 57501 -5070 

Re- l.uanc Sour 

Dear Staff 

1::.ndoscd •~ a copy of the lctm I \Ii.TOie 10 SJJ on April 11. 1997 and a copy of the most 
rc«.nt shut-off 0011cc that Mr Slc\'C~ Sour received. I ha,•c not heard from NSP in regard to 
my lcctcr nf April 11 . 1997 

Plea.sc schedule 11 hearing so we can rc.soh•c thi s matter 

!'hank ) ou for rour 11ucn11on 

lU,, &<.,J,{ 
Vcdo J llox~t:11 
t.cgal As ISIAnl 

cc tuanc Sour 
NSP 
Steve Sour 

1-.nclo-.urcs 



---eon_,, 

P.O. BOX S10I 
SIOUX FALLS SD S7117•510l 

DISCONNECTION 
NOTICE 

o,,,,n,..,._ c.a,, "_,,o • .,.,._._ 
- soua r ALU ,.,,. e ,,...:,oo 

o.a- SIOUX lr ALLS ArH Nl).MJ >t7' 

05-01 -97 

STEVE J SOUR 
1415 NORTH OR 

....... ,.., 
S20t.5t 

Thank You! 

SIOUX FALLS SO 5710A--09a0 

0 sol. '17 ri0 '+ 0 '+ l 't b 34 5 li0000002D, S •,00000020, s, 

DISCONNECTION NOTICE 

YOU MUST PAY THE PAST DUE AMOUNT LISTED ABOVE BY THE DUE DATE 
TO AVOID DISCONNECTION Of YOUR SERVICE THE AMOU NT BELOW DOES 
NOT INCLUDE YOUR CURRENT MONTH'S BILL 
IMPORTANT THIS IS A NOTICE OF PENDING DISCONNECTION OF YOUR 
SE RVICE Tt'E AMOUNT SHOWN ON THIS NO11CE DOES NOT INCLUDE YOUR 
CURR.ENT MONTH'S BILL 

Your last bill remain s unpaid 

--

If you riav• any quesllons aboot this amounl or If you need to make arrangements lof paymenl. plUH call 
lhe numberts) hsted at>cwe Our customer stNice represen1alivH are available. 

Full paymenl mus! be received Of arrangements mu11 be made 11 1n NSP Business Office by •• 0$-01-97 •• 
or your servjce wtll be disconnected w ithout lunhe:r notice: If your 1uvtc• Is d lsconne:cted for nonpaymenl 
a 112 00 rtcoonect10n charge w1il be addod The tltttr1tUy w ill only be: turned on dunng BUSINESS HOURS 
Monday thfO\lgh Fnday trom I 00 am 10 5 00 p m. II your electrici ty 11 tu m ed off - onty cuh (no checkl) 
will be accepted H payment 

11 you d1spu1e u,e account. you musl appeal to the PubUc Uhlllies Comml11lon. Capi1ot 8u1ld1ng. Pierre:. 
South Dakota 57501 or call 1-IQO.l32-t 712 on or before 05.01 -97 to avoid disconnection ol service. 

NIP ---eon_,, 

STEVE J SOUR 
1415 HORTH OR 
SIOUX FAU.5 SD S7UM 

Account # : ~ 1H-l4S 

f--:- ,""'-_,,-t-~ 



te L 

...;_ 
LAW OFFlCf:SOI = EAST RIVER LEGAL SERVICES 
335 N Matn AYe . Suite JOO 50JI; Flis. South Dakota 57104,6038 
TeleonoM(eo:5}ll6-92lO WATS 1-3()0.952·3015 

Apr. I 11 , 1997 

NSP 
Ru.s.scll Strttt 
Sioux FaJ ls, SO 57 104 

RE. Luanc: Sour 
l ~IS North Drive: 
Sioux F3lls, SO 

Pursu:un to the hearing v.~ had on March 24, 1997 Ms. Sour i.s wiUing to pay her CWTCnt 
c: lectncity bill and SI0.00 per month on the last two bills which amount to SI 09.0I and 
Steven Sour 14ill ~y SS.00 per month until the balance ofSI00.58 is paid in full. We: also arc 
requesting that you remove: Shane Sour's name off the account as be W DC"Ver requested that 
tus name: ~ put on this KCOUnL 

Thanl:ll} J you for your anniuoa. 

--=- -Ox<,.~ 
Vtda J Boxv-.~ll 
Legal AU1swu 

PUC 
Luan< ur 
Steven Sow 



RECEIVE 

May 9, 1997 

Mr w ,11,ar Bullard. Executive Otrector 
South Dalo.Ola Pubhc Ubht1es Comm1ss1on 
State Capitol Bu11d1ng 
500 East Capitol Avenue 
P,erre. South Dakota 57501•5070 

Dear Mr Bullard 

BltC 
(")N 

Notthem St-4:H P--1 Company 
south Dlokota 

Jim~ MIINO" 
Co,n,,'U!'llly&~R--
500W.-stA,.. ... S._ 
PO&o- 9111 
s,o,.,. r.-. so 57101-0!illl& 
,,.,,_{905,)338-8350 1n3Ji-820' 
tfT'M ~ c WC.Or.flCOeo,,i 

FollOW1ng 1s a copy of the testimony and points I intend to make at the Commission meeting 
next Tuesday regarding the Sour complaint I am providing a copy of this ~tter to Ms. 
BolCW811 at East River Legal Servtees in advance of that meeting as well. Also, I ha,... 
prevtausly d1stnbuted a copy of NSP's most recent customer information on Ms. Luana 
Sour and Mr Steven Sour A copy of that customer usage and billing histor, is attached. 

Following are four ,ssues that we behave are pertinent to this case 

1) Ms eoxwei1 proposes to separate the administration of the ~1ection of the outstanding 
balance owed by Ms Luana Sour from that owed by Mr Steve Sour. 

NSP t>el,eves that Ms Luane Sour and Mr Stave Sour have been part of what SO 
Administrative Rule 20 10 15 02 (Oefin11ton 13) calls an "Indebted HousehOkt: That is. a 
group of people living t099ther among whom there is one who is indebted to a gas or 
electnc utihty for service provided prevtOUsly to the residence tor whteh service is now 

sought 

By her own affidavit before this Commin,on dated Marcil 7, 1997, Ms. Sour admits that 
she had hved at 1415 North Drive since sometime in June ol 1996 with h8f two sons 
Stephan and Shane That is before the orf,cial service to the Sour's was established. 
Based on this affidavrt. we believe that Ms Luane Sour, Mr. Steve Sour and Mr. Shane 
Sour were the "benefiaat users· of this service and are jointly responsibkl for the balance 

on this account. 

Ms Boxwell suggested separating the balance owed into two separate amounts.. NSP 
believes that whatever the two parties dO between themselves is their business. As far as 
NSP is concerned we believe that all of the parties concerned were "beneftdal users· of 
NSP service and the balance owed 1s a Jointly owed amount and shoutd not be separated 
for purposes of administration of the cotlection of that amount In our view. the indebted 
hOusehold rule was established to reduce confuslOr'I about whO is the responsible party by 

making all of the part,es recei,..ing benefit jointty responsible. 

2) Estabhshment of service under Ms Luana Sour's name 

NSP is presenUy refusing to dose the accoun 
account in Ms Luana Sou(s name b ed t with Mr Steve Sour and open another 
for refusal. An apP,teant (Ms Sour) it:n on AR 20.10 20 01(3} That rule regards reasons 
household and no attempts ~re forthcomempllngl 10 estabksh serv,ce at an already indebted 

ing to tqutdate thit debt of the househokt 

NS~ will be wilhng to dose the account under !=:. • 
SeMCe under Ms Luane Sour's name foUowl M~'" teve Sour's name and re-establlsh 
schedule to take care of the balance owed no e succeuful arrangement for a payment 

3) The appropriate size of a monthly payment to pay off an outstanding debl 

MS. Boxwell has proposed a monthly pa ment of $ 
$209 59 that 1s presently owed. That sch~uh! 

15 
per month to pay off the balance of 

behave that 1s an unreasonably long time wouJd require 15 months to pay off we 

I took an informal poll last week of seven o propose. as we do. a 3 month re-payment ~ !:-ice providers in SO Typically they 
extend an arrangement pas! October 15th: n none of tnem would be wdkng to 
collection pohaes. however. we are flelllble a y g,ven year This is cons,stenl with NSP"s 
on this matter on th1S alld k>ok to the Comm1sS0"1 for dtrectJOn 

4) The removal of Mr Shane Sour's name from tne btlltng 

NSP ma1nta1ns an accounbng system that Wit 
will be happy to show only one name on the ~f:rm1t two names to appear on the bllt We 
our prad1ce ,s to record the names of all res no for thfs account Please understand that 
database This 1s a practice. we behave of ~sible adufts of a househoki ,n our customer 
prevent name swilchlllg on accounts · a Y service provtder's. and 1s 1n place to 

NSP would hke to resolve this matter w 
customer Three soetat serv1ce agenc,es eh:o not like to dlsconnoct 5ef"VlC8 to any 
In the 10 months that lhe Sour's have had ve contnbuted to the Sour's account this spnng 

direct payments for any of the electncal se~=~~:~ ~:va::~::~t'r.ey have made no 

If anyone has any questions. please call me at 339-8350 

Sincerely, 

c Mike Hanson 
Ms Veda BoxweU East River Legal Ser\llces 
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May 1. 1991 

Ms Veda Boxwell , Legal Assistant 
East River Legal 58fVIces 
335 N. Main Av .• Suite 300 
S,oux Falls, SO 57104-6038 

RE Ms luane Sour 
1415 North Onve 
Sioux Falls SD 

Dear Ms Boxwell 

Northe,n St•• Power Compa,iy 
South 01llota 

.... -. ....... 
~ & ~ R.....,. 
500 W.. Ft.-.1 $Ira 
PO&o,,t188 
So..ao F"•. SO 5it01.QQM 
,...,,_ ((110!)331-8350fu:J31M231 
#!WneC • WlCJ01Qr«XOOOfll 

RECEIVE 
.... ~ ' 

!tOU H 
JTIL 

14 PUSUC 
• 0 ~ 

On Tuesday May 13, 1997. the Soulh Dakota Pubhc Ulll1ues Commission will be 
heanng this case once again Enclosed please find a copy of customer information 
incluchng the bill ing and payment history of Ms Luane Sour and Mr Steven Sour 
over the past couple of years 

I am sharing this with you 1n advance of the Commission meeting so you will have 
the same Information that they and I have at that t,me 

Sincerely, 

c Mike Hanson 
SO Pubhc Utilities Coovmss1on 
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BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 
OF THE STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA 

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPLAINT FILED 
BV LUANE SOUR, SIOUX FALLS. SOUTH 
DAKOTA, AGAINST NORTHERN STATES 
POWER COMPANY REGARDING HER 
ACCOUNT 

ORDER FINDING 
PROBABLE CAUSE AND 

NOTICE REQUIRING 
ANSWER 
EL97--005 

On March 10 1997 lhe Public U1111lles Comm1ss1on (Comm1ss,on) received an 
affidavit from Luane Sour S1ou11: Falls Soulh Dakota. against Northern States Power 
Company (NSP) concem,ng possible dIscomect1on, an alleged relusal by NSP to remove 
a pe<son's name from an accounl and a refusal to provide service to Ms Sour Ms Sour 
1s ask,ng !hat the Comm1ss,on order NSP to provide the requested service, that NSP not 
require a deposit from Ms Sour, and to prov,de any other JU SI or proper rehef as 
deterrmned by the Comm1ss1on On March 24. 1997 at a duly no11ced ad hoc Comm1ss1on 
meeting the Comm1ss,on considered this complaint along with presentat ions by Veda 
Boxwell paralegal tor Ms SolK and Jim Wilcox. a representative of NSP The matter was 
deferred at that time 

Pursuant to SDCL 49-J4A-4 and ARSD 20 10 01 08 01 , 20 10 01 09, 20 10 01 10, 
and 20 10 01 11 01 If a cormlaInt cannot be settled without formal act,on. the Comm1ss1on 
shall detem11ne If the compla nt shows prooable cause of an unlawful or unreasonable act. 
ra1e prac1tce or on 1ssIon 10 go forward wm, the compla1n1 and serve 11 upon NSP 

On May 13 1997 at us regularly scheduled meeting, lhe Commission again 
considered lhe complaint Ms Bo,cwell and Mr Wilcox spoke on behalf of the parties 
Commission Staff recommended that lhe Commission find probable cause In order to 
address cenaIn issues In this comp/amt 'Ntl1ch are not specifically addressed by current 
Adm1n1strat1ve Rules and whtc."'l appear before the Comm1ss1on on a recurring basis 
These issues include 

Under 'Ntlat circumstances can ut1hhes add names to an account 
and what procedures If any. should be followed by ullht1es if names 
are added? 

V'Jtlen multIJMe members of an ex1st1ng mdebted household move to 
a new k>cahon. do those consumers remain an indebted household? 

3 What length of time Is reasonable concerning a payment 
arrangement? 

Tlle Cornm1ssK>n finds that rt has JU1SChct1on over 1h1s matter pursuant 10 SOCL 49-
34A-2, 49-J4A-4, and ARSD 20 10 01 08 01 and 20 10 01 09 The Comm,ss,on voted 
unanimously to find probable cause. 1t Is therefore, 



ORDERED that pu-suant to ARSD 20 10 01 09 the Commission finds thal there 1s 
probable cause of an unlawful or unreasonable act rate. practice or orrnss1on and the 
complaint shall be forwarded to NSP whtch shall file with the Comm1ss1on its answer ,n 
\lrr'Obng within twenty (20) days of service of th,s order 

Oaled at P,arre, South 0a~ota th,s ., / d day of May, 1997 

Y,-~ ,..,,,~thll lM daa.n91,_lliNf'l......, .....,ljpD"I .. ,.,,.. 
olrKO,dlf'l._...,.. _...._.Cl"h -"-"' 

- - b(~Olby!lrttdllu ..... WI 
~~~ _..dlWi,H 

~~-~ 
- -~"',<,-l-/"-_,.,_,I-/Lf.L.7 __ 

I I 

BY OROER OF THE COMMISSION 

~icb 



June 12 1997 

RECEIVED 

,u~ , 199. 

SOUTH DAKOu.._ 1£:UC. 
UTILITIES ~,.,, . ,us:..~ON 

//fl 

-~-CClrmvlllty l a-.m... A...,,_ 
500W.R~S... 
P O Eb-981 
S-f ... SO 57101-0988 
,.,,,_ (tll5) DHl350tm:3»82GI 
en_.MC,0,0,-..,C:0011ffl Mr Wlldm 8't..ard, Execubve Director 

South Dakota Pubhc Ublrbes CommissK>n 
State Caprtot Bu11d1ng 
500 East Capitol Avenue 

. _, •UN 13 1991_ 
FAX Recciv-=------

Pterre. South Dakota 57501•5070 

Dear Mr Bullard 

Re Dode.el EL97-00S in the matter of the complaint fiMKI by luane Sour, $,oux FaMs. South 
Oati.ota. against Northern States Power Company regarding her account 

On Tuesday June 3, 1997 NSP-SO Chief Execut,ve and General Manager Mike Hanson 
met wrth representatrves of East R,ver Legal SeMCes representing Ms. Luane Sour 

The rewll of that rneebng II as fol!ONs 

NSP has agreed to estabksh service with Ms Luane Sour at 1415 North Onve 

NSP and Ms Sour have agreed to a payment plan on the usage and billtng amount not ;,, 
dispute That plan consists of payment by Ms Luane Sour of the cunent month's billing 
pk.ls S50 every two weeks until the present rema;n1ng balance on the undisputed amount of 
S99 37 ts paid 

East RN« legal SeMces and Ms Luane Sour have agreed to he4> NSP to make contact 
with Mr Steven Sou, and assist :n making ■l'T'llngements to recover the debt of $100 58 
owed 

As a resutt of this agreement NSP and Ms luane Sour respectfuUy request the complaint 
be wrthdmrrm and that ~et EL97-005 be dosed 

H anyone has any quesbOns, P'9ase call me at 339--8350 



BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 
OF THE STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA 

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPLAINT FILED 
BY LUANE SOUR, SIOUX FALLS, SOUTH 
DAKOTA. AGAINST NORTHERN STATES 
POWER COMPANY REGARDING HER 
ACCOUNT 

ORDER DISMISSING 
COMPLAINT AND CLOSING 

DOCKET 

EL97-005 

On March 10 1997 the Publle Uttlrt,es Commission (Comm1sst0n) received an affldavrt and 
COfflCQ from l uane Sour Slou,i; Falls South Dakota against Northern Stales Power Company 
t NSP) concemtng possible dIsconneC11on an a1199ed refusal by NSP 10 remove a person's name 
from an aa:ount and a refusal lo proVlde seMOe 10 Ms Sour Ms Sour asked thal the Comm1ss10n 
OtOe<' NSP 10 ptov,,de the requested service that NSP not require a deposl1 from Ms Sour, and to 
proy,oe .,.,,, otnef' 1ust o, proper relte1 as de1erm1ned by the Comm1ss10n On March 24 1997. a1 a 
outy no 11G noc Comm1sst0n mee1mg the Comm1ss10n con11dered th,s complam1 along W11h 
twesenta110ns by Veaa BoKWell paralegal for Ms Sour and Jim Wileo1t, a representat ive of NSP 
The ma er was ctelffled a1 that 11me 

Pursuant 10 SOCL • 9-34A--' and ARSO 20 10 01 08 01 , 20 10 01 09 20 10 01 10, and 
20 0 01 1 ~ 01 11 a eomplam1 cannot be setlled withou1 formal aC11on, the Comm1ss1on shall 
~ d lhe ~ snows probat»e cause ol an unlawful Of unreasonab4e ad, rate. practlCe 
Of s,on to go totward wtth the complaint and serve 11 upon NSP On May 13, 1997. the 
CommrsSIOl"I again consioered !he complamt The Comm1ss10n voted to fmd probable cause and 
Of"fffeG e ueevbve d1rect0f 10 establish a PfDCedural schedule to hear this matter The 
Commtsso, has ,unsdtCttOn over th s maner pursuant lo SOCL 49-34A·2, 49-34A--4, and ARSO 
20 oo oeo, ana10 100109 

On Juty 15 1997 at 11s regularty scneduled meeting, NSP reponed that the panies had 
re50tYed all tne issues complained of by Ms Sour NSP requesled d1sm11u1 and closure ol the 
dOC:t(et Commisseon Staff recommended Iha! 1he Comm1ss1on dismiss the compla1n1 and ciow the 
ood:.e1 The Conim.sst0n voted 10 d1sm1ss !he complaint and dose the docket 11 1s therefore 

ORDERED that the complaint be d1sm1ssed and that docket EL97-005 be closed 

Dated at P,erre South Dakota. this !efljri day of July, 1997 

~,---.----c.niltnlNllrt. ___ ...._ __ .,._._ .. ~ 
--- .. -~ •WedllP'tt>e-.... 
---D\o---•bfl!i,,IC... ..... -. .....,,..---.is ......... --.-va 

:.-~1t&'.kd& 
1,h,;; CZ 

BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION 
-, 

~fiu'~d-2/ 
./ /4,,, J!( ( t,"- )( 

PAM NELSON. Commtsloner 

' l'J 

J < ~ J:l u;: .c/;,r/4 , 
LASKA SCHOENFELDER. C0!'"11fsc ,o,,-, 
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